
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 4 

November 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP 
 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk. To be considered in conjunction with the non-public 

appendix elsewhere on the agenda. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
6. WORK PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
7. CIPFA VALUE FOR MONEY INDICATORS - 2014/15 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 94) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP - REVIEW OF 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS 
 Non-public appendix to a report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
13. SERVICE BASED REVIEW SAVINGS PROGRAMME - PROFILING CHANGES 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 112) 

 
14. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - OPEN SPACES 

DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 122) 

 
15. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - TOWN CLERK'S 

DEPARTMENT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 126) 

 
16. CROSS CUTTING REVIEW UPDATE - STRATEGIC REVIEW OF ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 
 To receive a presentation from the Deputy Town Clerk. A copy of the presentation will 

be circulated to Members in advance of the meeting. 
 For Information 

 
17. ENERGY TARGETS UPDATE  - HALF YEAR REVIEW - APRIL - SEPTEMBER 

2015 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 127 - 136) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



 

 

Part 3 - Members Only Agenda 
 
20. MEMBERS ONLY APPENDIX TO SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL 

MONITORING - TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
 Members Only Appendix to the report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 4 November 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 
 

John Fletcher 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Andrew Crafter - City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
No apologies were received. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16 September 2015 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee. 
 
A Member asked whether there had been any update in relation to the issue 
regarding unsocial hours payments at the Barbican Centre. The Chamberlain 
explained that he would meet with the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre and the Director of Human Resources during the following week to seek 
to resolve this issue. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided the 
latest version of the Service Based Review Roadmap. 
 
The Chairman commented that it appeared to be increasingly likely that the 
Service Based Review would be an ongoing process. The Chairman compared 
the Service Based Review to the Procurement and Procure to Pay (PP2P) 
scheme, which had eventually led to the creation of City Procurement. 
Members commented that PP2P had, in effect, been a process of continuous 
improvement in procurement and it would be beneficial for a similar approach in 
relation to efficiency to become embedded in the Corporation.  
 
Members also noted that one of the major learning points from PP2P had been 
the importance of ensuring that there was a thorough awareness of specific 
needs within departments. The Deputy Town Clerk explained that this was 
being fed into the Strategic Asset Management review, particularly in terms of 
delineating between the roles of provider, end user and intelligent client. 
 
The Sub-Committee commented that the majority of the cross-departmental 
projects were reporting slippage against their intended programmes. Members 
commented that it was important that Officers assessed the critical path for 
these cross-departmental projects to ensure that the savings were delivered on 
time. In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain explained that 
the cross-departmental projects were being delayed due to both the complexity 
of the projects and their cross-departmental nature. It was also noted that the 
initial projections for when these projects would be delivered may have been 
too optimistic. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that a highly consultative approach had been taken 
to the Service Based Review, with significant consultation with Departments, 
and that this had been especially pronounced for the cross-departmental 
reviews. However, the Sub-Committee commented that, at some stage, it 
would need to be acknowledged that the implementation of cross-departmental 
reviews would not be universally popular within all Departments.  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that, at that stage, it would be necessary to 
implement the projects in the way which would maximise the benefit to the 
Corporation as a whole. The Sub-Committee noted that the cross-departmental 
projects had been agreed by Members and Senior Officers, and therefore 
Members and Senior Officers should do all they could to support the 
implementation of these savings in line with the agreed programmes. The Sub-
Committee agreed that it would certainly offer any support that it could to 
Officers in implementing the cross-departmental projects. 
 
The Chamberlain highlighted to Members that the Government’s Autumn 
Statement would provide further clarity to the funding environment for the 
Corporation for the remainder of the decade. He advised that a report on the 

Page 2



implications of the Autumn Statement would be brought before the Sub-
Committee in early 2016. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

6. WORK PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
work plan for future meetings. 
 
A Member noted that many of the Departmental Update Reports on the work 
plan for future meetings were listed as TBA, and requested that this aspect of 
the work plan be further populated. The Town Clerk and Chamberlain 
confirmed that this would be populated, but it was intended that the 
Departmental Update Reports would be prioritised on a risk-assessed basis, so 
there would necessarily be some flexibility within the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item(s)     Paragraph 
10-15      3 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Sub-Committee approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 
16 September 2015 as an accurate record. 
 

11. SERVICE BASED REVIEW FINANCIAL MONITORING - QUARTER 2 
MONITORING  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which set out financial 
monitoring of Service Based Review programmes on a departmental basis up 
to the end of Quarter 2. 
 

12. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - CITY 
SURVEYORS DEPARTMENT  
The Committee noted a joint report of the City Surveyor and Chamberlain which 
provided detailed information as to the overall progress within the City 
Surveyor’s Department in implementing the agreed Service Based Review 
targets within that Department. 

Page 3



 
13. COMBINED HEAT AND POWER SYSTEM - ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  

The Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided the annual 
report for the City of London Combined Heat and Power (CHP) System for the 
year 2014/15 providing details of developments and system performance over 
the year. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



 

Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee – Outstanding Actions (as at 4 January 2016) 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next stage 

Progress Update 

1 January 
2013 
 

Staff Suggestion Scheme 
Members requested that 
officers review and report 
back on the incentives 
offered to staff who suggest 
good ideas through the City 
Corporation’s Staff 
Suggestion Scheme and 
also the level of uptake. 

Deputy Town 
Clerk 
 

January 
2016 

An update note is appended to this 
schedule. 

 

2 September 
2015 

Service Based Review: 
Barbican Centre 
Members requested an 
update at the next meeting 
on the Centre’s proposals 
for reducing unsocial hours 
payments. 

Managing 
Director/Head of 
Corporate HR 

January 
2016 

A meeting took place in November 
between the Managing Director of the 
Barbican Centre, the Director of HR, 
and the Chamberlain, to discuss this 
matter. It was noted that some savings 
would be expected to be made in 
respect of overtime and rota payments. 
Other changes are likely to be taken 
forward as part of the wider review of 
the City Corporation’s pay and reward 
arrangements taking place in late 2016. 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next stage 

Progress Update 

3 November 
2015 

Chancellor’s Autumn 
Statement 
The Chamberlain agreed to 
update Members on the 
implications of the Autumn 
Statement. 

Chamberlain A report was 
presented to 
the Finance 
Committee 
on 15 
December 
 

Further analysis has taken place after 
the provisional settlements for Local 
Government and the Police were 
published on 17 December and will be 
included in the reporting on medium 
term financial forecasts to the Finance 
Committee in February. 

4 
 

November 
2015 

Strategic Asset 
Management (cross-
cutting review) 
An update report would be 
submitted on the future 
overall asset management 
model in January 2016, and 
a further report would be 
submitted on the detailed 
outcomes from the Strategic 
Asset Management cross-
cutting reviews in March 
2016. 

Deputy Town 
Clerk 

January 
2016 

The emerging findings and 
recommendations were discussed at 
the Chief Officers Group on 16 
December. 
 
Presentation to the Efficiency and 
Performance Sub Committee in 
January 2016 on the future overall 
model, and timelines and principles for 
implementation. 

 

P
age 6



APPENDIX 1 

STAFF SUGGESTION SCHEME – UPDATE DECEMBER 2015 

Current position 

1. A two-stage pilot of the scheme is currently in progress. The first stage ran from 

July to September with the objective of collecting ideas from staff via an online 

system. This was to test whether the use
[...]
age one of the pilot, and to run further campaigns to 

generate more ideas. 

Page 8



Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee 
 

13 January 2016 

Subject: 
Service Based Review Roadmap 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Deputy Town Clerk 
 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
Under its terms of reference, the Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee is 
responsible for overseeing and monitoring the agreed programme of work arising 
from the Service Based Review. 
 
This report presents the Sub Committee with the latest update in respect of the 
agreed Service Based Review projects and cross-cutting reviews in the format of the 
Service Based Review Roadmap (Appendix 1). Changes since the last meeting are 
reported against each of the projects in the main body of the report, in paragraphs 7 
to 19. 
 
A report on the review of Independent Schools was presented to the Education 
Board in December, and a summary is included as a non-public Appendix to this 
report (Appendix 3). No further work on this review has been requested by Members. 
 
As proposed to Members at the last meeting, a separate report/presentation is 
included on the agenda for today’s meeting, covering the key recommendations and 
next steps for the Strategic Asset Management review (incorporating the reviews of 
Facilities Management and Contract Management). 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Members agreed to receive an update report at every meeting showing progress 

on the delivery of Service Based Review projects and programmes, including any 
actions to address problems identified.  
 

2. Progress is reported on a “Roadmap”, attached as Appendix 1. This is in a 
common format, developed by the Corporate Programme Delivery Unit, who also 
work with Chief Officers to ensure that projects and programmes are delivered. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3. At officer level, progress is reported monthly to the Service B
[...]
rties and the work has identified potential 
opportunities in the short, medium and longer term to enable rationalisation 
and/or more effective utilisation of existing property assets. 
 

9. Some opportunities entail the relocation of people and operations, with resulting 
costs in order to facilitate the freeing up of property assets. Proposals that have 
been identified from the workshops have been prioritised to identify those 
opportunities which are likely to deliver the greatest value for money benefits. 

Page 10



Consideration is being given to identifying the resources required to deliver these 
opportunities, and setting appropriate accountabilities for delivering and realising 
the financial and non-financial benefits, including how and when budgets will be 
adjusted for the savings anticipated.  
 

10. Many of the opportunities relate to properties where Departments have on-going 
operations which will need to be relocated in order for the opportunities to be 
realised. Appropriate priority and supporting resources will be essential if the 
indicative financial savings are going to be achieved. A further report will be 
presented to the Resource Allocation Sub Committee in January, following which 
agreement to initiate implementation projects will be sought from relevant Service 
Committees. 
 

11. Income Generation.  The headline findings and recommendations were 
presented to the Chief Officers Summit Group in December, and a draft report is 
scheduled for the Service Based Review Steering Group and Summit Group at 
their meetings in January. This will cover four key areas: a benchmark 
comparison of fees, charges and cost recovery with London local authorities; the 
potential for securing additional grants and public funding; increased 
commercialisation of services; and attracting more corporate and individual 
sponsorship. Following any adjustments, the report will be presented to the Policy 
and Resources Committee, followed by reports to ot
[...]
rogress against the strategic goals, developing improved 
organisational capabilities and establishing better ways of working across the 
organisation. A more comprehensive update is to be provided to the Centre’s 
Finance Sub Committee in March. 
 

19. At the last meeting, Members requested that they be kept updated in respect of 
the Centre’s proposal to reduce unsocial hours payments from 2017/18. A 
meeting took place in November 2015 between the Managing Director of the 
Barbican Centre, the Director of HR, and the Chamberlain, to discuss this matter. 
It was noted that some savings would be expected to be made in respect of 
overtime and rota payments. Other changes are likely to be taken forward as part 
of the wider review of the City Corporation’s pay and reward arrangements taking 
place in late 2016.  
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Conclusion 
 
20. All of the cross-cutting reviews have now been reported to the Chief Officer 

Summit Group in draft or final form. Some have begun the process of Member 
reporting, which will continue over the next few weeks. Further updates will 
continue to be provided to the Sub Committee as the reviews move into their 
implementation phase. 

 
 
Appendices: 

 Appendix 1 – Service Based Review Roadmap (end of November 2015) 

 Appendix 2 – Outline of reviews 

 Appendix 3 (Non-public) – Independent Schools: Fees, Scholarships and 
Bursaries 

 
 
Neil Davies 
Head of Corporate Performance and Development 
T: 020 7332 3327 
E: neil.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 13

mailto:neil.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Service Based Reviews Roadmap

Programme / Project
Last updated December 2015 Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar -- 

Cross Cutting

Strategic Asset Management
Sponsor: Susan Attard A A

>> Strategic Review of Operational 
Properties
Lead: Caroline Al-Beyerty, Peter Bennett A A
>> Facilities Management
Sponsor: Susan Attard
Lead: David Smith A A
>> Contract Management (Procuring and
[...]
larships and bursaries at the three independent schools and will be 
conducted in consultation with School Heads and the governing bodies. 
 
Departmental 
 

6. Remodelling Libraries. At the December 2014 meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee, Members received a report outlining transformation 
opportunities for the City Corporation’s Library services. They agreed that the 
principle of ongoing transformation of the services should be pursued and that 
further work should take place on planning and costing a range of options relating 
to the City’s Lending Libraries. 
 

7. Barbican Centre. As part of the Service Based Review process, Adrian Ellis 
Associates (AEA) Consulting was commissioned to provide a review of the 
Barbican Centre’s current operations and to identify areas in which there might 
be scope for improvements in efficiency and effectiveness. They also scrutinised 
and assessed the Centre’s Service Based Review proposals. An implementation 
plan has been developed to encompass both the Service Based Review 
proposals and the AEA recommendations. Progress against the plan will be 
monitored through the standard Corporate Programme Delivery Unit processes, 
and reported to a separate Steering Group which has been established, and 
includes the Chamberlain, the Managing Director and the Deputy Town Clerk. 

Page 18



Efficiency and Performance Sub 
 Work Programme 2016 

(Changes since the last meeting in italics) 

Date Items 

7 March   Service Based Review Roadmap (Corporate Programme 
Delivery Unit report) 

 Service Based Review financial monitoring report: Q3 

 Departmental report: GSMD 

 Asset Management review - update 

 Performance monitoring report, LAPS Q2 

18 May  Service Based Review Roadmap (Corporate Programme 
Delivery Unit report) 

 Service Based Review financial monitoring report: Q4 

 Departmental report: tbc 

 Performance monitoring report, LAPS Q3 

6 July  Service Based Review Roadmap (Corporate Programme 
Delivery Unit report) 

 Departmental report: tba 

 Performance monitoring report 

 Energy Performance Report – 2015/16 

12 October  Service Based Review Roadmap (Corporate Programme 
Delivery Unit report) 

 Service Based Review financial monitoring report: Q1 

 Departmental report: tbc 

 Performance monitoring report, LAPS Q4 

 Combined Heat and Power Annual Report 2015/16 

30 November  Service Based Review Roadmap (Corporate Programme 
Delivery Unit report) 

 Service Based Review financial monitoring report: Q2 

 Departmental report: tbc 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee: Dated: 

Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee  13 January 2016 
 

Subject: 
CIPFA Value for Money indicators 2014/15 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the  CIPFA Public Sector Corporate Services VFM Indicators for 
Finance, HR and Legal Services between 2014/15 (the latest available statistics) and  
compares movements to the previous submission for 2013/14. The comparator base 
used is other London Boroughs. 
 
Overall Finance, HR and Legal Services score well on embedding modern practices 
and on impact in the organisation. However, all three departments are relatively high 
cost compared to other local authorities in the comparator group due to the nature of 
our corporate structure, the mix of work undertaken and the strategic prioritisation of 
activities that other local authorities have cut back on, such as training. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
 
1. Members have previously been presented with the CIPFA Public Sector 

Corporate Services VFM Indicators for the Finance, HR & Legal Services 
functions in 2013/14.  
 

2. The CIPFA  data for 2014/15 is now available and is presented in Appendix A 
(Finance), Appendix B (HR) and Appendix C (Legal Services).  The reports have 
be
[...]
on data with six other London 
Boroughs. The key messages from the analysis are: 
 

 The City still appears expensive on the economy and efficiency indicators, but 
is improving in this area; 

 The legal services provided by the Comptroller and City Solicitor are very 
highly regarded; and 

 Modern practices are well embedded.   

Page 23



 
13. There are four main indicators relating to the economy and efficiency of the legal 

service. In the past the City of London has been in the most expensive quartile 
for each, but this year that improves to only three of the four. 
 

 The Indicator LS1(a) expresses the cost of the legal services function as a 
percentage of organisational running costs. The City of London 
percentage of 0.83% is above the average of 0.54% but is an 
improvement on the previous years 0.92%. Note however the average has 
also reduced over the period from 0.61% in 2013/14. 
 

 Indicator LS1 (b) is very similar but compares costs net of income as a 
percentage of organisational running costs. Again the City figure of 0.62% 
is above the average of 0.44% but is better than the previous years 0.81%.  
 

 Indicator LS5 sets out the cost of the legal function per employee - the City 
figure of £1,243 is only slightly above the average of £1,194. 
 

 Indicator LS8 sets out the cost per hour of providing legal work. The City 
figure of £94 is again in the top quartile compared to an average of £71.  
 

14. Clearly by any measure the  in house City service appears to be  more expensive 
than  the comparator group of in house local authority teams. However, the 
nature and range of  legal services required by the City and provided by the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor are very different from those required by London 
Boroughs. Roughly a third of the Department’s lawyers are deployed to 
undertake commercial property work and they are expected to deal on equal 
terms with partners in City Law firms. Similarly the planning law team deal 
[...]
ent Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	160113 Suggestion Scheme - Update December 2015

	5 Service Based Review Roadmap
	SBR Roadmap EPSC - 13 Jan 2016
	160113 Service Based Review Roadmap App 2

	6 Work Plan for Future Meetings
	7 CIPFA Value For Money Indicators - 2014/15
	App A - 14-15 CIPFA_VfM Finance15_Final3
	App B  - 14-15 CIPFA_VfM Legal15_Final3
	APP C - 14-15 CIPFA_VFM HR15_Final3

	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Non-public appendix to Service Based Review Roadmap - Review of Independent Schools
	13 Service Based Review Savings Programme - Profiling Changes
	SBR - Overall Monitoring Profile Changes - Appendix 1 - v2
	Service Based Review - Financial Savings Tolerance - Appendix 2

	14 Service Based Review: Departmental Monitoring - Open Spaces Department
	15 Service Based Review: Departmental Monitoring - Town Clerk's Department
	17 Energy Targets Update  - Half Year Review - April - September 2015





Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13 January 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nick Bensted-Smith and John Fletcher. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 4 November 2015 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Members discussed whether the proposed Barbican Centre Service Based 
Review savings would be achievable without changes to the pay and conditions 
of employees. The Chamberlain and a Member, also the Chairman of the 
Barbican Centre Board, confirmed that the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre was committed to delivering the agreed Service Based Review savings 



the Barbican Centre, and alternative savings proposals had been identified in 
the event that the initial proposals were not achievable. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item(s)    Paragraph(s) 
6-15     3 
 

6. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

7. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - OPEN 
SPACES DEPARTMENT  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update in relation to that Department’s performance against 
Service Based Review savings targets. 
 

8. CROSS CUTTING REVIEW UPDATE - STRATEGIC REVIEW OF ASSET 
MANAGEMENT  
The Sub-Committee noted a presentation from the Deputy Town Clerk which 
provided an update about the Strategic Review of Asset Management, and set 
out the recommendations which had emerged from the review. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP - 
REVIEW OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS  
The Sub-Committee noted a non-public appendix to the report of the Deputy 
Town Clerk setting out the Service Based Review Roadmap, which provided an 
update on Independent Schools. 
 

10. SERVICE BASED REVIEW SAVINGS PROGRAMME - PROFILING 
CHANGES  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which summarised the 
changes to Departmental Savings Programmes which had been agreed by 
Service Committees as part of the Service Based Review process. 
 

11. SERVICE BASED REVIEW: DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - TOWN 
CLERK'S DEPARTMENT  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided an update 
in relation to that Department’s performance against Service Based Review 
savings targets. 
 
 



12. ENERGY TARGETS UPDATE  - HALF YEAR REVIEW - APRIL - 
SEPTEMBER 2015  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which provided the half 
yearly update on energy reduction targets as part of the Carbon Descent Plan 
2015. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15. MEMBERS ONLY APPENDIX TO SERVICE BASED REVIEW: 
DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING - TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT  
The Sub-Committee noted a confidential appendix to the report of the Town 
Clerk which provided the Committee with details of the Service Based Review 
savings which had been identified by that Department. 
 
Admittance of the public 
Following consideration of this item, Members resolved to readmit the public to 
the meeting. 
 

16. SERVICE BASED REVIEW ROADMAP  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk which 
provided the latest update in respect of the agreed Service Based Review 
projects and cross cutting reviews. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Service Based Review Steering 
Group had agreed that the Review of Operational Property and the Review of 
Grants would now be rated as Green. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

17. WORK PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
work plan for future meetings. 
 
The Chamberlain highlighted to the Sub-Committee that the Government had 
indicated in the Autumn Statement that authorities which published an 
efficiency plan would receive four-year certainty of funding from Government. 
He explained that a report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee to provide information regarding the requirements for publishing 
such an efficiency plan, should such information be available at that time. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

18. CIPFA VALUE FOR MONEY INDICATORS - 2014/15  



The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which outlined the 
CIPFA Public Sector Corporate Services Value for Money Indicators for 
Finance, Human Resources and Legal Services for 2014/15 and compared 
movement to the previous submission for 2013/14. 
 
A Member asked for clarification regarding indicators LS5 and LS8, which 
indicated that the Corporation was slightly above average for the cost of legal 
function per employee but was in the top quartile for the cost per hour of legal 
work. The Chamberlain agreed to provide a response to this question directly to 
the Member following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00pm  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


